RESOLUTION No. 95-124

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PASO ROBLES AUTHORIZING A CONSULTANT'S SERVICES AGREEMENT FOR INITIAL STUDY FOR MODIFICATION TO AIR TRAFFIC PATTERN FOR RUNWAY 31 AT THE PASO ROBLES MUNICIPAL AIRPORT

WHEREAS, the Citizen's Airport Advisory Committee (CAAC), during their June 30, 1994 meeting recommended that the traffic pattern at the Paso Robles Airport for Runway 31 be modified; and

WHEREAS, the CAAC feel that this modification is necessary due to the conflict between parachutists, helicopters and fixed wing traffic; and

WHEREAS, the Community Development Department made the determination that additional information is needed prior to the environmental determination; and

WHEREAS, the one (1) quote received for providing the initial minimum information required for this type of change is in the amount of \$8,800.00; and

WHEREAS, the funding for the environmental studies needed for change of air traffic pattern change for runway 31 at the Paso Robles Municipal Airport is not available from the Airport Enterprise Fund and would be allocated from the General Fund.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> That the City Council of the City of Paso Robles does authorize staff to proceed with securing a consultant's Services agreement with in a not-to-exceed amount of \$8,800.00 for the initial environmental study work on changing the air traffic pattern for runway 31 at the Municipal Airport.

Section 2. That the City Council of the City of Paso Robles does authorize the amount of \$8,800.00 be allocated to Airport Operations budget account 602.510.5224.166 from Airport Fund reserves for the initial study work on changing the air traffic pattern for runway 31 at the Municipal Airport.

<u>Section 3.</u> That the City Council of the City of Paso Robles does authorize the City Manager to execute a consultant's services agreement for initial study work on air traffic pattern change at the Paso Robles Municipal Airport with Fugro West, Inc. in a not-to-exceed amount of \$8,800.00. **PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the City Council of the City of Paso Robles, this <u>19th</u> day of <u>September</u>, 1995, on the following vote:

AYES:Heggarty, Iversen, Martin, and MacklinNOES:PicancoABSENT:NoneABSTAIN:None

J. Mackelin Facklin, Mayor lalta ter J.

ATTEST:

٠.,

. (.

Richard J. Ramirez, City Clerk